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6ô †kÖwY
evsjv

lvb¥vwmK g~j¨vqb
(cvV`v‡bi mgqmxgv 1 Rvbyqvwi †_‡K 21 †g 2024 ch©šÍ)

cÖ_g Aa¨vq  t  gh©v`v eRvq †i‡L †hvMv‡hvM Kwi
wØZxq Aa¨vq  t  cÖwgZ fvlv wkwL
Z…Zxq Aa¨vq  t  1g cwi‡”Q` : k‡ãi †kÖwY
   2q cwi‡”Q` : k‡ãi A_©
   3q cwi‡”Q` : hwZwPý
   4_© cwi‡”Q` : evK¨
PZz_© Aa¨vq t Pvi cv‡ki †jLvi mv‡_ cwiwPZ nB
cÂg Aa¨vq  t  1g cwi‡”Q` : cÖv‡qvwMK †jLv 
   2q cwi‡”Q` : weeiYg~jK †jLv
   3q cwi‡”Q` : Z_¨g~jK †jLv
   4_© cwi‡”Q` : we‡kølYg~jK †jLv
   5g cwi‡”Q` : Kíbv wbf©i †jLv|

evwl©K g~j¨vqb
(cvV`v‡bi mgqmxgv 10 Ryb †_‡K 20 b‡f¤^i 2024 ch©šÍ)

cÂg  Aa¨vq  t  (1g cwi‡”Q` Ñ 5g cwi‡”Q`) cybiv‡jvPbv|
lô Aa¨vq  t  1g cwi‡”Q` : KweZv
   2q cwi‡”Q` : Mvb
   3q cwi‡”Q` : Mí
   4_© cwi‡”Q` : cÖeÜ
   5g cwi‡”Q` : bvUK
   6ô cwi‡”Q` : mvwn‡Z¨i bvbv iƒc
mßg Aa¨vq  t  1g cwi‡”Q` : cÖkœ Ki‡Z †kLv
     2q cwi‡”Q` : Av‡jvPbv Ki‡Z †kLv|
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Assessment process
The assessment process for this English Book is based on continuous assessment 
and summative assessment. Besides, student's behavioural changes will also 
need to be recorded following a specific rubric. Both continuous assement and 
summative assessment will be conducted and subsequently will be recorded 
following a set of performance indicators. Below, all the ideas are presented in 
d e t a i l .

Continuous Assessment:
The objective of continuous assessment is to assess learners over a period by 
using different tasks. It consists of coordinated activities; for example, oral or 
written assignments, observations, presentations, checklists, demonstration of 
skills, role-playing, and quizzes throughout the year. The purpose of this 
assiessment is to evaluate learners' comprehension, their learning needs and 
academic progress during learning experiences. However, teachers will upload 
learners' assessment reports twice a year.

Summative Assessment:
The purpose of the Summative Assessment is to assess learners' learning 
progress, and it will take place twice a year; i) after the first half of the year and 
ii) at the end of the year. Teachers will design problem-solving activities 
(half-yearly) and project-based activities (year-end) relating to learners' 
experiences and imagination obtained from their environment to assess their 
learning progress. Here, teachers can use coordinated activities like oral or 
written assignments, observations, presentations, Checklists, demonstration of 
skills, role-playing, quizzes and others. The mentioned two assessments are 
expected to be conducted within 3 to 5 successive classroom hours in the 
c l a s s r o o m .

English
Half Yearly

(Duration : 01 January to 21 May 2024)
Experience : 1-9; Page (1-74)

Year End
(Duration : 10 June to 20 November 2024)

Experience : 10-19; Page (75-167)



MwYZ

lvb¥vwmK g~j¨vqb
(cvV`v‡bi mgqmxgv 1 Rvbyqvwi †_‡K 21 †g 2024 ch©šÍ)

wkLb AwfÁZv
1| msL¨vi Mí
2| c~Y©msL¨vi RMr
3| †gŠwjK Drcv`‡Ki Mí
4| fMœvs‡ki †Ljv
5| HwKK wbqg kZKiv Ges AbycvZ

evwl©K g~j¨vqb
(cvV`v‡bi mgqmxgv 10 Ryb †_‡K 20 b‡f¤^i 2024 ch©šÍ)

1| ˆ`N©¨ gvwc
2| exRMvwbwZK ivwki RMr
3| mij mgxKiY
4| m~Î LuywR m~Î eywS
5| R¨vwgwZK AvK…wZi Mí
6| Z_¨ AbymÜvb I we‡kølY 
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Behavioural Assessment:
The pupose of the behavioural assessment is to assess lcarncrs' behavioural 
changes over a period. Teachers observe their learners in class and collect 
information about them form their peers and parents in relation to the 
behavioural indicatiors to determine their change.

Performance Indicators :
Performance indicators indicate the concrete actions that learners will be able to 
perform by participating in inside/outside classroom activities. The knowledge 
and skills necessary for the desired performance of learners are described under 
relevant evidences.



weÁvb

lvb¥vwmK g~j¨vqb
(cvV`v‡bi mgqmxgv 1 Rvbyqvwi †_‡K 21 †g 2024 ch©šÍ)

wkLb AwfÁZv :
1| AvKvk KZ eo?
2| Avgv‡`i Rxe‡b weÁvb I cÖhyw³
3| MwZi †Ljv
4| †iv`, Rj, e„wó
5| ivbœvN‡iB j¨ve‡iUwi
6| Avgv‡`i hviv cÖwZ‡ekx|

evwl©K g~j¨vqb

(cvV`v‡bi mgqmxgv 10 Ryb †_‡K 20 b‡f¤^i 2024 ch©šÍ)

7| P‡jv †bŠKv evbvB
8| bvbv Kv‡Ri KvwR
9| Puv` m~‡h©i cvjv
10| †`nNwoi KjKâv
11| wek^fiv cÖvY
12| i‡Oi `ywbqv|

wkí I ms¯‹…wZ
lvb¥vwmK g~j¨vqb
(cvV`v‡bi mgqmxgv 1 Rvbyqvwi †_‡K 21 †g 2024 ch©šÍ)

AwfÁZv
Avb›`aviv
kxZ-cÖK…wZi iƒc
cjv‡ki i‡O iwOb fvlv
¯^vaxbZv Zzwg
be Avb‡›` Rv‡Mv

evwl©K g~j¨vqb
(cvV`v‡bi mgqmxgv 10 Ryb †_‡K 20 b‡f¤^i 2024 ch©šÍ)
AvZ¥vi AvZ¥xq
e„wói avivq el©v Av‡m
ïwa‡Z nB‡e FY
kir Av‡m †g‡Ni †fjvq
†ngšÍ ivOv †mvbv i‡O
weR‡qi Av‡jvq my›`i AvMvgx lô-05



BwZnvm I mvgvwRK weÁvb

lvb¥vwmK g~j¨vqb
(cvV`v‡bi mgqmxgv 1 Rvbyqvwi †_‡K 21 †g 2024 ch©šÍ)

AwfÁZv :
1| bvbv cwiP‡q Avwg
2| mwµq bvMwiK K¬ve
3| BwZnvm Rvbvi Dcvq
4| weÁv‡bi †PvL w`‡q Pvicvk †`wL
5| evsjv AÂ‡ji BwZnv‡m f~cÖK…wZi cÖfve
6| `wÿY Gwkqv I we‡k^i BwZnv‡m f‚cÖK…wZi cÖfve
7| cÖK…wZi msiÿY Kvh©µg

evwl©K g~j¨vqb

(cvV`v‡bi mgqmxgv 10 Ryb †_‡K 20 b‡f¤^i 2024 ch©šÍ)

1| Avgv‡`i GjvKvq gyw³hy×
2| nvRvi eQ‡ii c_ cwiµgvq evsjv AÂ‡j ¯^vaxb evsjv‡`k-Gi Af‚¨`q
3| eBcov Kg©m~Px
4| cÖvK…wZK I mvgvwRK KvVv‡gv
5| cÖvK…wZK I mvgvwRK KvVv‡gvi AvšÍtm¤úK©
6| mgvR I m¤ú‡`i K_v

¯^v¯’¨ myiÿv

lvb¥vwmK g~j¨vqb
(cvV`v‡bi mgqmxgv 1 Rvbyqvwi †_‡K 21 †g 2024 ch©šÍ)

cÖ_g Aa¨vq : my¯’ _vwK, Avb‡›` _vwK, wbivc` _vwK
wØZxq Aa¨vq : Avgvi ˆK‡kv‡ii hZœ
Z…Zxq Aa¨vq : P‡jv eÜz nB

evwl©K g~j¨vqb
(cvV`v‡bi mgqmxgv 10 Ryb †_‡K 20 b‡f¤^i 2024 ch©šÍ)

PZz_© Aa¨vq : P‡jv wb‡R‡K Avwe®‹vi Kwi
cÂg Aa¨vq : Abyf‚wZ I cÖ‡qvR‡bi K_v ewj
lô Aa¨vq : m¤ú‡K©i h‡Zœ Lyu‡R cvB iZœ
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Bmjvg wkÿv
lvb¥vwmK g~j¨vqb
(cvV`v‡bi mgqmxgv 1 Rvbyqvwi †_‡K 21 †g 2024 ch©šÍ)

cÖ_g Aa¨vq : (AvKvB`)
wØZxq Aa¨vq : (Bev`Z)
Z…Zxq Aa¨vq : (KziAvb I nvw`m wkÿv)

evwl©K g~j¨vqb
(cvV`v‡bi mgqmxgv 10 Ryb †_‡K 20 b‡f¤^i 2024 ch©šÍ)

PZz_© Aa¨vq : (AvLjvK)
cÂg Aa¨vq : (Av`k© Rxeb PwiZ)
lô Aa¨vq : (mnve¯’vb)

wn›`yag© wkÿv
lvb¥vwmK g~j¨vqb
(cvV`v‡bi mgqmxgv 1 Rvbyqvwi †_‡K 21 †g 2024 ch©šÍ)

cÖ_g Aa¨vq (m¤ú~Y©)| c„ôv (1-23)
wØZxq Aa¨vq : wbZ¨Kg© †_‡K ¯Íe-¯‘wZ I cÖv_©bvg~jK KweZv ch©šÍ| (c„ôv (24-39)

evwl©K g~j¨vqb
(cvV`v‡bi mgqmxgv 10 Ryb †_‡K 20 b‡f¤^i 2024 ch©šÍ)

wØZxq Aa¨vq : †`e‡`ex I c~Rv-cve©b †_‡K †hvMvmb ch©šÍ| (c„ôv (50-57)
Z…Zxq Aa¨vq : (m¤ú~Y©)| c„ôv (58-91)
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wWwRUvj cÖhyw³
lvb¥vwmK mvgwóK g~j¨vqb

(cvV`v‡bi mgqmxgv 1 Rvbyqvwi †_‡K 21 †g 2024 ch©šÍ)

wkLb AwfÁZvi µg †mkb
msL¨v

GKK
†hvM¨Zv bs PI bs

1| mgm¨v †`‡L bv cvB fq, mevB wg‡j Kwi Rq

2| wWwRUvj Dcnv‡i  wWwRUvj mgvavb

3| Avgv‡`i we`¨vjq cwÎKv

4| Z_¨ SuywK †gvKv‡ejvq gvbeeÜb

8wU

5wU

5wU

8wU

1

4

6

7
8

1.1, 1.2, 1.3, 1.4

4.1, 4.2, 4.3

6.1, 6.2

7.1, 7.2
8.1,  8.2, 8.3, 8.4, 8.5

evwl©K mvgwóK g~j¨vqb
cvV`v‡bi mgqmxgv (10 Ryb †_‡K 20 b‡f¤^i 2024 ch©šÍ)

wkLb AwfÁZvi µg †mkb
msL¨v

GKK
†hvM¨Zv bs PI bs

5| eÜzi mv‡_ ågY cwiKíbv

6| wkL‡bi Rb¨ †bUIqvwK©s

7| P‡jv mvRvB Riæix †mev Z_¨‡K›`ª

8| myß g‡bi gy³ Av‡jvPbv

9| ¯’vbxq ˆewPÎcÎ

6wU

4wU

5wU

5wU

5wU

2

3

5

9

10

2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4

3.1, 3.2, 3.3

5.1, 5.2, 5.3

9.1

10.1, 10.2, 10.3, 10.4

we: `ª: lô †kÖwY wWwRUvj cÖhyw³ wel‡qi g~j †hvM¨Zv‡K †f‡½ 10wU GKK †hvM¨Zv ˆZwi Kiv 
n‡q‡Q| †gvU 9wU wkLb AwfÁZvi ga¨ w`‡q wkÿv_x©iv GB 10wU †hvM¨Zv AR©b Ki‡e|
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Rxeb I RxweKv

lvb¥vwmK mvgwóK g~j¨vqb
(cvV`v‡bi mgqmxgv 1 Rvbyqvwi †_‡K 21 †g 2024 ch©šÍ)

evwl©K mvgwóK g~j¨vqb
cvV`v‡bi mgqmxgv (10 Ryb †_‡K 20 b‡f¤^i 2024 ch©šÍ)

wkLb AwfÁZvi µg †mkb
msL¨v

GKK
†hvM¨Zv bs PI bs

1| Kv‡Ri gv‡S Avb›`

2| †ckvi iƒce`j

3| AvMvgxi ¯^cœ

7|  w¯‹j †Kvm© t KzwKs-1

6wU

4wU

7wU

7wU

6.4

6.2

6.6

6.7

6.4.1, 6.4.2

6.2.1, 6.2.2, 6.2.3

6.6.1, 6.6.2

6.7.1

wkLb AwfÁZvi µg †mkb
msL¨v

GKK
†hvM¨Zv bs PI bs

4| Avw_©K fvebv

5| Avgvi Rxeb Avgvi jÿ¨

6| `‡k wg‡j Kwi KvR

8| w¯‹j †Kvm© t Pviv †ivcb I Zvi cwiPh©v

6wU

8wU

6wU

6wU

6.5

6.1

6.3

6.7

6.5.1, 6.5.2

6.1.1, 6.1.2

6.3.1, 6.3.2

6.7.2

lô-09




